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INTRODUCTION

The history of parent education has been long and
varied. Traditionally, parents and other relatives have
provided information on childrearing practices,
methods of discipline and other practical advice on
parenting. There is some evidence that a need for a
wider circle of ‘‘experts’’ was and is requested by
parents. .

Before 1820, mothers met regularly in small home
study groups, referred to as ‘‘maternal associations,’’ to
discuss parenting problems. In 1888 the Society for the
Study of Child Nature, the oldest private organization
with a continuous parent education program, was form-
ed. Federal programs designed to provide information
for parents or prospective parents were implemented in
the early 1900’s. These included the Children’s Bureau,
county demonstration agents (who worked for the
Cooperative Extension Service) and the Public Health
Service. Despite these historical roots, it was not until
the 1960’s that parent education gained national recog-
nition through highly financed federal efforts (1).

Parent education has been defined as an activity
designed to assist parents in the optimum performance
of their roles. One of the assumptions made by parent
educators is that parents are the prime teachers of their
children. This has been highlighted by the work of many
researchers who have stressed the importance of what
parents do an&'do not do with their children. Parents in-
fluence how children learn to think, use language, feel
about themselves and others, and organize their exper-
iences. In addition to childrearing information, parent
education deals with many other aspects of family life as
well.

Dr. A. K. Mullis and Dr. R. L. Mullis are both Assis-
tant Professor, Department of Child Development and
Family Relations, College of Home Economics. (Re-
search supported by the North Dakota Agriculture Ex-
Dperiment Station).
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Parents seem to be eager for information that would
make parenting easier and more fulfilling. In 1976,
three of every four adults in the United States approved
‘‘offering courses to parents as a regular part of the
public educational system (3)’’. These findings are sup-
ported by the 1976-77 American Family Report, which
found that although 90 percent of today’s parents
would still have children if they had to do it over again,
they ‘“‘would welcome help to make the job easier (4)’’.
In North Dakota this need was confirmed by a survey of
over 5,000 members of North Dakota Extension Home-
makers Clubs. These people were asked to identify
general topics they would like more information about
in their state and local meetings. Their first topic request
was ‘‘parent-child relations.”’

Although the need for parent education appears to be
established at both the national and local level, the
method of delivering parent education and the content
of parent education programs vary from community to
community. It has been suggested that the most success-
ful parent education occurs when the information is pre-
sented is relevant to the needs of parents¢ A criterion for
success is that the information must be readily accessible
to parents. Little is currently known about parents’ use
of specific information sources regarding childrearing,
the usefulness of these sources, and parents’ expressed
need for information about childrearing.

Subjects

A questionnaire to identify needs for and sources of
childrearing information among families in North
Daktoa was distributed to 1500 families. Subjects were
selected through randomly selected schools in each of
the eight planning regions of North Dakota. Four rural
and four urban schools were selected from each plann-
ing region. In each cooperating school, children in first,
third and sixth grades were provided with a question-
naire to take home to their parents. The completed
questionnaires were returned to researchers at North
Dakota State University. A total of 819 families return-
ed the survey, 463 rural families and 356 urban families.
A breakdown of respondents by residence and grade of
child is shown in Table 1.



Table 1. The Sample Parent Groups

Several additional questions were asked concerning
demographic information: age, education, residence,

Number Number Percent of : . .

Groups Sent Responding families responding and number of ages of children in the family.

Rural 250 154 18.8
Grade 1

Urban 250 127 15.6 . .

Rural 250 160 19.5 Results and Discussion
Grade 3 5

Urb 250 11 13. . S

n:,,:." 250 149 18 Of the 19 sources of information listed, 50 percent or
Grade 6 more of the rural and urban respendents reported using

Urban 250 18 14.6 books, pediatrician or family physician, parents,
Total 1500 819 100 teachers, friends, magazines, parents-in-law, relatives,

NOTE: Families living in communities of less than 2,500 peopie were
classified as rural, remaining families were classified as urban.

The demographic information indicated that most of
the respondents were married (95 percent of the
sample). Five percent were either divorced, separated or
widowed. The majority of parents responding to the
questionnaire were between 30 and 39 years old (62 per-
cent), with 15 percent between 20 and 29 years old, 19
percent between 40 and 49 years old and 4 percent be-
tween 50 and 59 years old. All but 7 percent of the sam-
ple had completed high school.

The survey was developed to obtain information con-
cerning parents’ use of and preference for various
sources of advice on parenting and childrearing infor-
mation.

Items relevant to these areas came from published
studies of parenting needs (5, 6). Section one of the
questionnaire consisted of 19 possible sources of parent-
ing information. Respondents were asked whether or
not they had used each source and to rate the helpful-
ness of the source on a 1 to 5 scale (1 = not at all helpful,
5 =very helpful). Section two consisted of 28 items of
childrearing information which might be of interest to
parents. Respondents were asked to mark those topics

pamphlets and television. (See Table 2). Except for
books, the five most useful sources of information
(those rating source as helpful or very helpful) were peo-
ple (parents, friends, teachers, physicians).

Statistical analysis revealed no significant differences
between rural and urban parents in their use of informa-
tion sources. The top 11 sources of information were the
same for rural and urban respondents.

The frequency of use did not seem to relate to ratings
of helpfulness. Television, magazines, newspapers and
pamphlets were used frequently by families, but receiv-
ed lower ratings of helpfulness. On the other hand,
sources of information such as school guidance counsel-
or, church personnel, Cooperative Extension, baby-
sitters, classes and mental health centers were used less
often but received higher helpfulness scores. It appears
that parents may use many standard sources of paren-
ting information because they have become routine and
easily available. Television, magazines and pamphlets
cover a large number of topics but generally with limited
depth. Apparently, parents need more specific and
detailed information and support obtained from less
convenient sources such as counselors, books,
Cooperative Extension and classes.

Table 3 indicates the preference for various sources of

information expressed by parents of different age

which would be most helpful to them in their childrear-
i groups (20-29 years, 30-39 years, 40-49 years, 50-59

ing.

Table 2. Use, helpfulness and parents’ preferences for sources of parenting information by rural and urban by residence.

Percent Using Parent Rating Heipfui Preference Rankings

Rurai Urban Rural Urban Rural Urban

Sources (N = 463) (N = 358) (N =483) (N =356) (N =483) (N = 356)
Pediatrician or family physician 86* 79* 74 70 2** 2**
School guidance counselor 12 21 44 50 19 15
Teacher 78 76* 53 64 4** 4**
Minister or other church personnel 41 34 61 64 12 13
Cooperative Extension 13 7 48 48 18 19
Your parents 78* 78* 67" 66 3 3
Your parents-in-law 65 61 57 63 7 7
Relatives 60 60 55 56 8 8
Friends 74 73* 53* 50 5** 5
Babysitters 21 17 33 27 18 17
Television 51 50 22 26 10 10
Books 86" 84" 61 65 1+ 1**
Classes and discussion groups 37 39 66 43 13 12
Magazines 70* 67 34 39 8 6°*
Newsletters 25 22 38 39 15 14
Newspapers 45 40 22 20 " 1
Pamphlets 54 50 32 34 9 9
Radio 25 21 26 3 14 16
Mental health center 14 14 59 63 17 18

*The 8 highest percentages
**The top 6 rankings
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Table 3. Use, helpfulness and parents’ preferences for sources of parenting information by age of parent.

Percent Using Parent Rating Helpful Preference Rankings

20-29 30-39 40-49 5059 2029  30-39  40-49  50-59 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59
Sources (N=126) (N=508) (N=154) (N=31) (N=126) (N=508) (N=154) (N=31) (N=126) (N=508) (N=154) (N=31)
Pediatrician or family physician 86" 83+ 84* 73* " 74 6 82 3 2 1+ 3+
School guidance counselor 12 15 24 30 60 44 44 33 18 17 16 15
Teacher 85" 80" e 77° 63 59 59 52 4** 3+ 3 2
Minister or other church personnel 30 39 41 53 46 66 62 63 13 12 11 8
Cooperative Extension 1 10 15 10 50 43 48 67 19 19 18 19
Your parents 91* 79" 70" 53 72 68 64 75 1" 40 4+ 10
Your parents-in-law - 75* 64* 52 53 57 60 56 69 6** 7 9 11
Relatives 74 62 54 53 57 55 55 56 7 8 8 9
Friends 75* 70* 68* 59+ 68 69 59 61 5** 6** 5%+ 5**
Babysitters 22 20 18 17 38 31 26 0 15 15 17 18
Television 57 53 39 53 21 25 22 19 9 9 13 7
Books 87* 86" 82* 80" 58 63 66 63 2% 1%+ 2 1%
Classes/discussion groups 34 42 40 $30 60 66 59 56 12 11 12 14
Magazines 69 7 65* 63* 34 38 35 32 8 5** 6" 4
Newsletters 23 25 24 20 28 39 42 33 14 13 15 16
Newspapers 35 46 47 57* 11 23 19 24 11 10 10 6**
Pamphlets 53 10 58 50 32 29 44 20 10 18 7 12
Radio 20 21 28 37 25 30 23 27 16 14 14 13
Mental health center 15 15 12 17 47 65 42 20 17 16 19 17

*The 6 highest percentages
**The top 6 rankings

yers). Though the rankings of preferred sources differ
for each age group, there is general consistency in the six
highest ranked sources. The sources common to each
age group are books, family physician, teachers and
friends.

The information sources of guidance counselors,
parents, parents-in-law, relatives and television were
found to be significantly different for the various age
groups. Twenty and 30-year-olds reported using
parents, parents-in-law and relatives more than 40 and
50-year-olds. Younger respondents, 20 and 30-year-
olds, tended to use guidance counselors less and televi-
sion more than 40 and 50-year-olds.

Based on the percentage using information, maga-
zines were preferred by the three older groups. Parents-
in-law were a preferred source only by those in their
20’s, and newspapers were a preferred source only in the
59 to 59-year-old group. Table 3 also includes informa-
tion on percentage of use and helpfulness of sources by
age of respondent. .

As in Table 2, Table 3 indicates a preference of
parents of different ages for people as sources of infor-
mation about childrearing. Family and friends rank
highly in the preferences of most age groups. It is in-
teresting to note, however, that, with the exception of
parents in their 20’s, the three most preferred sources
are books, family physicians, and teachers. This might
suggest an interest in more objective sources of child-
rearing information. A further consideration is that all
of the responding parents have school-age children and
thus have access to teachers as sources of childrearing
information. This might not be true of parents with pre-
school and high school age children.

Parenting Topics

Parents were asked to check those topics that would
provide information helpful to them in their parenting.
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Each of the 819 respondents checked at least one of the
28 topics. A summary of percentage of parental re-
sponse, by age of parent and for the total sample, is
found in Table 4. The six topics with the highest percen-
tage of response are starred. Analysis revealed that there
were no significant rural-urban differences in response.

Significant age differences were found for two topics,
improving language and explaining the natural world.
Older subjects requested more information about im-
proving language than did younger subjects. Converse-
ly, younger subjects wanted more information explain-
ing the natural world than did older subjects. Signifi-
cant differences were found for other topics by age
groups.

The six topics with the highest response form the total
sample were: discussing topics like sex, death, and
divorce; building self-confidence; guidance and
discipline; teaching enjoyment of learning; assisting
growth and learning, and preventive health care. When
each of the four parental age groups (20-29 years, 30-39
years, 40-49 years, 50-59 years) are examined, some
variation in topics is found. Parents in their 20’s are in-
terested in the topics expressing feelings and preventive
health care and seem to be less interested in teaching en-
joyment of learning, thinking and problem solving than
are the other age groups. The 30-39 age group parallels
the total sample in choice of parenting topics. The only
difference is in ranking the top six topics. The older two
age groups varied slightly from the total sample. When
the responses of 40 to 49-year-olds are examined alone,
the topics of preventive health and getting along in the
family appear in the six topics with the highest percent
of response. Absent from this group is guidance and
discipline and assisting growth and learning. The
responses of the 50 to 59-year-old age group differ from
the responses of the total sample by only one topic. In
the oldest age group, the topic respect for others receiv-
ed a higher percentage of response than assisting growth
and learning.



Table 4. Percent wishing information on parenting topics by age of parent.

Parent Rating

20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 Total
Parenting Topics (N=136) (N = 508) (N=154) (N=31) (N=819)
A. How children grow & learn
Expectations at different ages 38 37 33 35 37
Assisting growth & learning 60" 57* 55 45 56*
Building self-confidence 69* 70* 69* 74* 70*
Growth & development probiems 55 47 44 39 47
B. Health and safety
Nutrition 36 27 24 39 28
Care of ill child 39 31 34 26 32
Preventive health care 62* 53 60* 45 55
When to consult doctor 40 42 37 39 41
C. Helping children learn to get along with others
Expectations of behavior 37 36 31 29 35
Quarreling and fighting 47 46 48 29 46
Teaching right from wrong 41 35 35 42 36
Guidance and discipline 67" 60* 56 52* 60*
Respect for others 53 49 56 55* 51
Expressing feelings 56 53 53 52 53
D. Helping children with school readiness
Selecting activities 44 37 31 29 36
Teaching listening skills 51 48 55 45 50
Teaching enjoyment of learning 54 58* 57* 52* 57*
Improving language 21 18 30 10 20
Thinking and problem solving 55 62* 66* 68* 62*
E. Family living
Organizing family’s day 38 41 38 48 40
Locating child care 17 10 9 3 1
Family economics 39 38 36 42 38
Meeting personal needs 24 19 23 13 21
Getting along in the family 49 51 57* 35 51
Demonstrating affection 51 48 49 48 49
F. Learning about the world
Discussing sex, death, divorce 79* 73* 67* 71" 73*
Teaching about cultural differences 25 22 29 26 24
Explaining natural worid 49 40 33 26 40

*The 6 highest percentages

There seems to be more similarities than differences
among the age groups, which makes it difficult to clear-
ly categorize these topics within or across age groups.
Thinking, learning and problem solving skills seem to be
concerns of parents age 30 and older. Younger parents,
presumably with younger children, are requesting infor-
mation about assisting growth and learning, preventive
health care, guidance and discipline and expressing feel-
ings.

Summary and Implications

In this survey to identify parent education needs and
current information sources about childrearing, 819
parents reported using people as their primary sources.
These people included pediatrician or family physician,
parents, teachers, friends and parents-in-law. Non-
people sources highly utilized by parents were books,
magazines and newspapers. There were no rural-urban
differences in sources of information used and there
were slight age differences.

Parents’ need for information covered a wide range
of topics. The six topics checked most often by the par-
ticipating parents were discussing difficult topics like
sex, death and divorce; building self-confidence; think-
ing and problem solving; guidance and discipline;
teaching enjoyment of learning, and assisting growth
and learning. As with sources of information, no rural-
urban differences in needs for information and only
slight age differences were found.
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These data have important implications for parent
educators and other family life specialists relative to
planning parenting programs, including methods of
transmitting childrearing information and selecting an
audience for various parent education programs,

A common method for delivery of childrearing infor-
mation is through print media (newsletters, newspapers,
magazines, pamphlets and books). With the exception
of books and maagazines, parents report low usage of
the print media and that when newsletters, newspapers
and pamphlets are used, these are not found very
helpful. This suggests a need to use alternative methods
for optimizing the spread of parenting information,
such as providing programs for those sources of infor-
mation used by parents. This would mean focusing on
secondary groups such as teachers, grandparents,
pediatricians and friends rather than targeting parents
themselves. The data also suggest that parents do not
seem to associate some sources with parent education
(ministers, church personnel, Cooperative Extension,
mental health organizations, school guidance
counselors). If these groups are to serve as effective
sources of parenting education, perhaps they need to in-
crease their visibility as well as utilize more effective
sources in their programs.

The topics of interest to North Dakota families are
quite clearly defined. Parents want information on ap-
proaching sensitive topics like sex, death an divorce with



their children. This implies a need to provide parents
with age-appropriate, non-value laden, factual informa-
tion on these sensitive topics.

Another suggestion, in terms of target audience, is
that parent educators seek out small groups of parents
with similar information needs rather than larger au-
diences which might have a broader range of interests.
The data reported indicate that grouping parents by
their ages may be a less than satisfactory education
method since parents across age groups were interested
in similar topics. Large groupings of parents may be an
effective and economical method of parent education.

LITERATURE CITED

. Crosake, J. W., & Glober, K. E. A history and evaluation of

parent education. The Family Coordinator, 1977, 4, 151-158.

. Brim, O. G. Education for Childrearing. New York: Free

Press, 1965. Gallup, G. A. Ninth Annual Gallup Poll of the
public’s attitudes toward the public schools. Phi Delta Kappan,
1959, 51, 33-47.

. Yankelovich, S. & White. Raising children in a changing socie-

ty: The General Mills American Family report, 1976-1977.
Minneapolis: General Mills, 1977.

. Sedahlia, J. C., Carlson, C. & Kontos, S. Parent education

needs and sources as perceived by parents. Home Economics
Research Journal, 1981, 9, 221-231.

. Nedler, S. E. & McAfee, O. D. Working with parents. Bel-

mont, Calif.: Wadsworth Publishing, Inc., 1979.

continued from page 17

comparable areas should be pursued. Third, analysts
should present their analyses in terms of multiple
scenarios and ranges of impacts. Finally, effective im-
pact monitoring and periodic reassessments are needed
throughout a project’s construction.

Three key aspects of the Coal Creek impact manage-
ment program were the availability of community-
specific impact projections and updates, existence of a
mechanism for providing needed front-end financing
for community services and facilities, and effective use
of county zoning authority to control local growth pat-
terns. Similar mechanisms should be considered in
designing impact management programs for future pro-
jects.
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